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Abstract

Purpose. Most of halitosis is found by people than by themselves in their life. There are some people
who are suffering from oral malodor psychasthenia although they do not have halitosis which may
disturb social life by sociophobia.

Methods. The subjects of this survey were the dental hygienic college students in Busan city and
Gyeongnam province from December 1 to December 20, 2013, we use the 281 parts except for the 19
parts of a bad faith response of 300 parts.

Results. As a response to the awareness of the halitosis of college students, “the smell became
sometime” was highest in 63.3%, and tooth brushing of halitosis, In according to about awareness of
halitosis brushing the number of cases showed a 73.4% increase when you answered "no" in case one
day the number of brushing at least three times less than a minute halitosis awareness conducted
brushing (p<0.05),in case of less than 1 minute brushing time, this was a statistically significant increase
halitosis awareness (p<0.05).

Conclusions. This study assessment the association between halitosis awareness and oral care habits was

to provide students with the basis for education and counseling halitosis in clinical.
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Table 1. Dietary habits of the study subjects

Variable N %
Favorite snack Sweets Snacks 165 58.7
Nuts 7 2.5
Bread, Cakes 26 9.3
Fast Food 33 11.7
Fruit 26 9.3
Milk 24 8.5
Snack intake More than 3 times per day 34 12.1
2 times per day 90 32.0
1 times per day 125 44.5
None 32 11.4
Beverages Instant Coffee 32 11.4
Coffee 22 7.8
Soda 125 44.5
Cocoa 23 8.2
Milk 30 10.7
Orange juice 49 17.4
Vegetables Like 195 69.4
Not like 86 30.6
Total 281 100

Table 2. Oral care habits of the study subjects

Variable N %

Brushing time Less than 1 minute 10 3.6
1~2 minute 108 384

3~4 minute 144 51.2

More than 5 minutes 19 6.8

Toothbrush replacement time Less than 1 month 29 10.3
2 ~3months 167 59.4

4~ 5month 70 249

More than 5month 15 53

Number of brushing 1 time 2 0.7
2 times 82 29.2

More than 3 times 197 70.1

Oral hygiene aids No 125 44.5
Yes 156 55.5

Total 281 100

Table 3. Halitosis awareness along the brushing time

Halitosis awareness p
Brushing time Less than 1 minute 2.60+1.51° 0.006"
1~2 minute 1.89+0.69"
3~4 minute 1.83£0.61°
More than 5 minutes 1.74+0.65"

**p<0.01, ANOVA Duncan’s post-verification
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Table 4. Halitosis awareness according to the number of brushing

1 time 2 times More than 3 times p
Halitosis awareness None 0(0.0) 20(26.7) 55(73.4) 0.000""
A little 1(0.6) 52(29.2) 125(70.3)
Average 0(0.0) 6(30.0) 14(70)
Severe 0(0.0) 3(60.0) 2(40)
Very severe 1(33.3) 1(33.3) 1(33.3)

o

p<0.001, by chi-square test

Table 5. Halitosis awareness according to dietary habits

None A little Average Severe Very severe p

Instant Coffee 8(25.0) 22(68.8) 2(6.3) 0(0.0) 0(0.0)

Coffee 7(31.8) 10(45.5) 3(13.6) 0(0.0) 2(9.1)

Soda 25(20.0) 86(68.8) 10(8.0) 3(2.4) 1(0.8) .
Beverages 0.008

Cocoa 13(56.5) 8(34.8) 2(8.7) 0(0.0) 0(0.0)

Milk 6(20.0) 20(66.7) 3(10.0) 1(3.3) 0(0.0)

Orange juice 16(32.7) 32(65.3) 0(0.0) 1(2.0) 0(0.0)

Sweets Snacks 53(32.1) 101(61.2) 7(4.2) 3(1.8) 1(0.6)

Nuts 2(28.6) 3(42.9) 1(14.3) 1(14.3) 0(0.0)
Favorite Bread, Cakes 4(15.4) 18(69.2) 2(7.7) 1(3.8) 1(3.8) 0.09
snack Fast Food 309.1) 24(72.7) 5(15.2) 0(0.0) 1(3.0)

Fruit 6(23.1) 16(61.5) 4(15.4) 0(0.0) 0(0.0)

Milk 7(29.2) 16(66.7) 1(4.2) 0(0.0) 0(0.0)
**p<0.01, by chi-square test
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